Quebec City 4.87% 11,669 5.00% 11,706

Regina 5.66% 19,020 5.68% 18,279

Saskatoon 5.69% 16,046 5.69% 15,818

Victoria 4.25% 2,157 - -

4.95% 	 $	 289,167 4.97% 	 $	 277,720

Land Leases 4.66% 	 $	 34,438 4.66% 	 $	 33,724

Overall portfolio weighted average stabilized capitalization rate ("Cap Rate") was 4.91% as at September 30, 2022 and 4.94% as at
December 31, 2021, using a forecasted stabilized NOI.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized NOI be divided by a Cap Rate to determine a fair value. As
such, fluctuations in both NOI and Cap Rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in NOI will result in an
increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in Cap Rate will result in a decrease to the fair value of an investment
property. When the Cap Rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a significant impact whereby the lower the Cap Rate,
the larger the impact. The tables below summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in both Cap Rates and forecasted stabilized NOI
on the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties (excluding building acquisitions valued at Level 2 inputs, developments, and the
right-of-use assets related to lease liabilities) as at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

As at September 30, 2022 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 313,897 	 $	 320,369 	 $	 323,605 	 $	 326,841 	 $	 333,314

-0.25% 4.66% 	 $	 144,860 	 $	 283,634 	 $	 353,021 	 $	 422,408 	 $	 561,181

Cap Rate As Reported 4.91% (197,570) (65,857) 6,585,660 65,857 197,750

+0.25% 5.16% (506,843) (381,507) (318,839) (256,170) (130,834)

As at December 31, 2021 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 302,101 	 $	 308,330 	 $	 311,444 	 $	 314,558 	 $	 320,787

-0.25% 4.69% 	 $	 137,191 	 $	 270,104 	 $	 336,560 	 $	 403,017 	 $	 535,929

Cap Rate As Reported 4.94% (189,272) (63,091) 6,309,079 63,091 189,272

+0.25% 5.19% (484,263) (364,164) (304,114) (244,064) (123,965)

Investment properties with a fair value of $739.0 million as at September 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – $724.4 million), are situated
on land held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $806.8 million as at September 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – $813.7 million), are pledged
as security against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair value of $6.6 billion
as at September 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – $6.1 billion), are pledged as security against the Trust’s mortgages payable.

BOARDWALK REIT   |   Q3 REPORT   |   2022